PD200X4 V3 Manual 1 Modified 2/03/2022
PD200X4 – Four Channel Power Amplifier
Manual and Specifications
Hardware Version 3
Revision History
Date Revision By Changes
7/01/22 1 KB Document created
2/03/22 3 KB Updated voltage range options

panel controls for reducing the positive and negative output voltage range, so a voltage equal to, or
slightly greater than the required voltage is recommended.
Negative
Voltage
Positive
Voltage
Bridge
Mode
RMS
Current
Peak
Current
Var
Order
Code
0 V +200 V +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A PD200X4-P200
0 V +150 V +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A PD200X4-P150
0 V +100 V +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-P100
-25 V +125 V +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A D PD200X4-N25-P125
-25 V +75 V +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-N25-P75
-50 V +150 V +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A PD200X4-N50-P150
-50 V +100 V +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A PD200X4-N50-P100
-50 V +50 V +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-N50-P50
-75 V +75 V +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A D PD200X4-N75-P75
-75 V +25 V +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-N75-P25
-100 V +100 V +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A PD200X4-N100-P100
-100 V +50 V +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A PD200X4-N100-P50
Table 1. Preferred voltage range configurations. See Section 18 for others.
4 Output Current
The peak and average output current of each channel is listed in Table 1. The RMS current limit
defines the maximum frequency that is achievable with a capacitive load. Numerical values and an

The output voltage range can be restricted to an arbitrary positive and negative value using two
potentiometers on the front panel. To set the voltage limit:
• Remove loads connected to the outputs
• Apply a 100-Hz sine wave to the input of channel 1 with an amplitude that covers the full range
of the amplifier. For example, with a 0V to +200V model, apply a 0V to +10V input.
• Measure the output voltage of channel 1 with an oscilloscope and confirm the full voltage
range is achieved. If there is any clipping of the sine wave, the voltage limits may have already
been set, and may need resetting by winding the potentiometers in the direction of the
arrows.
• To limit either the negative or the positive voltage, turn the potentiometer in the opposite
direction to the arrow, until the voltage is limited to the desired level.
PD200X4 V3 Manual 16 Modified 2/03/2022
15 Bias Outputs and Piezo Benders
The bias outputs are labelled HV+ and HV- on the front-panel screw terminals. The output voltages
are fixed at the maximum output voltages of the amplifier, and are not affected by the voltage limit
potentiometers. For example, a PD200X4-V100,100 (with a +/-100V output range) will output +100V
and -100V on HV+ and HV- respectively. For amplifier configurations where the HV- output is zero
(e.g. PD200X4-V0,200), it is preferable to use ground rather than the HV- output. If specialized bias
voltages are required, an amplifier output channel can be used with a DC offset.
The bias outputs provide a small DC output current of approximately 30mA; however, they can

increase cost and may be user changeable. Customizations are not user changeable and may involve a
small price increase.
Option Order Code Suffix Notes
Offset fixed to zero -OSD
Offset fixed to zero
on specific channels
-OSD(X)
X is the list of channels,
e.g. –OSD(Ch1,Ch2,Ch3,Ch4)
10 Amp peak current -Pulse Refer to Section 9
10 Amp peak current
on specific channels
-Pulse(X) X is the list of channels, e.g. –Pulse(Ch1,Ch4)
Table 8. Standard options
Customization Order Code Suffix Notes
Custom gain -Gain(X) X is the gain, from 5 to 200, e.g. Gain(50).
Custom gain on
specific channels
-Gain(X,ChY)
X is the gain, from 5 to 200, and Y is the list of
channels, e.g. –Gain(50,Ch1,Ch2). Use multiple
suffixes for different gains, e.g. –Gain(50,Ch1)-
Gain(100,Ch4).
Table 9. Available customizations
Some order codes include:
Order Code Description
PD200X4-P150-Gain(15)  +150V Output range with a custom gain of 15 on all channels.
PD200X4-N50-P150-Pulse(Ch1) -50V to +150V range with the Pulse option on channel 1.
PD200X4-P25-P25-Gain(5,Ch1,Ch2) +/-25V Output range with a gain of 5 on channels 1 and 2.
PD200X4 V3 Manual 19 Modified 2/03/2022
18 Full List of Output Voltage Ranges
The following output voltage ranges are available on request. The A and E variants are usually stocked
and the B, C, and D variants are available with a short lead-time. The variants marked with an asterisk
are preferred options which optimize the available output power.
Negative
Voltage
Positive
Voltage
Bridge
Mode
RMS
Current
Peak
Current
Var
Order
Code
0V +200 +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A* PD200X4-P200
0V +175 +/-175 V 0.57 A 2 A B PD200X4-P175
0V +150 +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A* PD200X4-P150
0V +125 +/-125 V 0.91 A 2 A D PD200X4-P125
0V +100 +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E*
PD200X4-P100
0V +75  +/-75 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-P75
0V +50  +/-50 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-P50
0V +25  +/-25 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-P25
-25 +150 +/-175 V 0.57 A 2 A B PD200X4-N25-P150
-25 +125 +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A D* PD200X4-N25-P125
-25 +100 +/-125 V 0.91 A 2 A B PD200X4-N25-P100
-25 +75 +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E* PD200X4-N25-P75
-25 +50 +/-75 V 1.20 A 2 A E PD200X4-N25-P50
-50 +150 +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A* PD200X4-N50-P150
-50 +125 +/-175 V 0.57 A 2 A C PD200X4-N50-P125
-50 +100 +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A* PD200X4-N50-P100
-50 +75 +/-125 V 0.91 A 2 A C PD200X4-N50-P75
-50 +50 +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A E* PD200X4-N50-P50
-75 +100 +/-175 V 0.57 A 2 A B PD200X4-N75-P100
-75 +75 +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A D* PD200X4-N75-P75
-75 +50 +/-125 V 0.91 A 2 A B PD200X4-N75-P50
-75 +25 +/-100 V 1.20 A 2 A D* PD200X4-N75-P25
-100 +100 +/-200 V 0.57 A 2 A A* PD200X4-N100-P100
-100 +75 +/-175 V 0.57 A 2 A C PD200X4-N100-P75
-100 +50 +/-150 V 0.91 A 2 A A* PD200X4-N100-P50
-100 +25 +/-125 V 0.91 A 2 A C PD200X4-N100-P25
Table 10. Voltage range configurations.
PD200X4 V3 Manual 20 Modified 2/03/2022
19 Rack Mounting
The PD200X4 can be installed in a 19-inch x 2U rack space using the single unit rack kit
(order code: SingleRackKit-2U).
Two amplifiers can also be installed in a side-by-side configuration using the double unit rack kit